

No. 18-1531

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
UNITED STATES SENATOR LINDSEY GRAHAM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
M. DAWES COOKE, JR.
BARNWELL WHALEY PATTERSON AND HELMS, LLC
288 Meeting Street, Suite 200
Charleston, South Carolina 29401
mdc@barnwell-whaley.com
Telephone: (843) 577-7700

Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This case presents important questions regarding principles of federalism and separation of powers involving a state acting to protect its sovereign interests.....	3
A. Section 2566 recognized and protected South Carolina’s sovereignty	4
B. Section 3121 recognized and protected South Carolina’s sovereignty	7
C. Federalism and separation of powers require South Carolina’s case to be heard.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Hodges</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 539 (D.S.C. 2002)	10
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1996).....	12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Illinois</i> , 69 F.3d 167 (7th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	11
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	11
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	11
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
50 U.S.C. § 2566	2, 5
50 U.S.C. § 2566(d)(3)	9
Bob Stump National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2003, 116 Stat. 2456, § 3182, <i>subsequently codified as</i> 50 U.S.C. § 2566	5, 10
Consolidated Appropriations Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348, § 309 (CAA FY18)	2, 8, 10
John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019, Pub. L. 115-232, 132 Stat. 1636, § 3119	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2018, Pub. L. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283, § 3121 (NDAA FY18)	2, 8, 10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ann Woolhandler & Caleb Nelson, <i>Does History Defeat Standing Doctrine?</i> , 102 Mich. L. Rev. 689 (2004)	11
Evan Tsen Lee & Josephine Mason Ellis, <i>The Standing Doctrine’s Dirty Little Secret</i> , 107 Northwestern L. Rev. 169 (2012)	11
<i>Hearing on FY 2003 Energy Defense Activities Before the H. Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 107th Cong. (March 13, 2002) (testimony of Spencer Abraham, Sec. of Energy, Dep’t of Energy)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hearing on National Nuclear Security Administration Budget for F.Y. 2015 Before the Subcomm. on Energy and Water Development of the S. Committee on Appropriations, 113th Cong. (April 30, 2014) (statement of Sen. Lindsey Graham, Member, S. Comm. on Appropriations).....</i>	6
John Jay, <i>The Correspondence and Public Papers of John Jay</i> , Henry P. Johnston, ed. (1890–93) Vol. 3 (1782–93).....	3
S. REP. NO. 12740-01 (2005) (Conf. Rep.), 151 Cong. Rec. S12740-01, 109th Congress, First Session (Nov. 14, 2005).....	6
Steven L. Winter, <i>The Metaphor of Standing and the Problem of Self-Governance</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 1371, 1395 (1988)	11
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (J. Madison).....	12
